


2009-28918 & 2010-215/jws 

2 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the competent, material and substantial 

evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:   

(1) On February 5, 2009, the claimant applied for MA-N benefits.  Claimant lives 

with her husband and her minor son (D.R.:  DOB: 12/8/1992). 

(2) Claimant reported the following assets on the 1171 for MA-N eligibility purposes:   

:    $1,019.66 
 

:  $1,731.58 
 

) $6,830.35 
 
 Total Countable Assets   $9,581.59 
    

(3)  CD is titled as follows:  . 

(4) On the date of claimant’s application, the MA-N asset limit for claimant’s 

household size was $3,000. 

(5) On March 5, 2009, the caseworker denied claimant’s application due to excess 

assets.  Written notice of the denial was mailed to claimant. 

(6) On June 2, 2009, claimant requested a hearing  

(7) At the hearing,  testified that the  CD was “not a trust.” 

(8) At the hearing,  testified that the  CD should be treated like 

a Savings Account held by  for the benefit of his minor son.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 The Medical Assistance (MA) program is established by Title XIX of the Social Security 

Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).  The Department 

of Human Services (DHS or department) administers the MA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, 



2009-28918 & 2010-215/jws 

3 

et seq., and MCL 400.105.  Department policies are found in the Program Administrative 

Manual (PAM), the Program Eligibility Manual (PEM) and the Program Reference Manual 

(PRM).   

 The Medicaid program provides medical insurance for low income persons.  The asset 

policy is found in BEM 400 and 401.  To determine MA eligibility, the caseworker must 

calculate the total value of claimant’s countable assets, including the value of checking accounts, 

saving accounts, CDs, annuities, trust accounts, etc.  Claimant’s total countable assets cannot 

exceed the applicable MA-N asset limit of $3,000.   

 The preponderance of the evidence in the record shows that on the date of application, 

claimant had countable MA-N assets of $9,581.59. 

  as claimant’s representative has an affirmative duty to establish that the ownership 

of the Bank of America CD was not held by claimant or her husband.   

 The credible evidence in the record establishes that the  was simply 

titled .  There are no supporting legal documents to establish the 

circumstances surrounding the statement.   

 In short, the evidence of record shows an ambiguous situation where  is 

alleged to be the trustee of the  CD Savings, but the circumstances and 

ownership are not clearly spelled out in the record.  Due to the ambiguity of the ownership of the 

CD, the department correctly decided that claimant had not established the ownership of the 

 CD.  Claimant did not meet her burden of proof to show that the CD was 

unavailable to claimant and her husband. 

 Based on this analysis, claimant was not eligible for MA-N and benefits for January and 

February 2008 due to excess assets. 






